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From: Michael Wood

To: alan.morgan@justice.tas.gov.au

Date: 30 05 11 5:09 PM

Subject: COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE - Gunns correspondence
cc: Drielsma, Hans; Gordon, Bob; Records; Stringer, Darrel;

Wynter, Michael

Attachments: GUNNS 20101025 to BEH re 2009-10 take or pay claim.pdf:
GUNNS 20101103 from BEH re 2009-10 take or pay
claim.pdf; GUNNS 20101119 to BEH re 2009-10 take or pay
claim.pdf; GUNNS 20101201 from G L'Estrange re deferred
termination date.pdf; GUNNS 20110104 to G L'Estrange re
unpaid amounts.pdf; GUNNS 20110119 to G L'Estrange re
meeting outcomes.pdf; GUNNS 20110127 from GL'E re take
or pay etc.pdf; GUNNS 20110222 from G L'E re dispute
notice.pdf; GUNNS 20110209 to GL'E re 120 day stay on
termination rights.pdf; GUNNS 20110209 to GL'E re dispute
notice.pdf; GUNNS 20110209 to GL'E re various.pdf;
GUNNS 20110310 from G Stevenson re veneer
entitlement.pdf; GUNNS 20110310 to GL'E re various. pdf;
GUNNS 20110301 2011-12 Annual Supply notice.pdf;
GUNNS 20110302 to BEH re Tamar shutdown.pdf; GUNNS
20110322 to GL'E re various.pdf; GUNNS 20110315 from
GL'E re various.pdf; GUNNS 20110322 to BEH re take or
pay.pdf; GUNNS 20110418 from C Newman to A
Kloeden.pdf; GUNNS 20110401 from BEH re Triabunna
eight week closure.pdf; GUNNS 20110406 to BEH re
Triabunna eight week closure.pdf; GUNNS 20110418 from
BEH re take or pay.pdf; GUNNS 20110418 from BEH re
variation to Annual Supply.pdf; GUNNS 20110516 from BEH
re China sale dispute.pdf; GUNNS 20110516 from BEH re
take or pay dispute.pdf; GUNNS 20110504 attachment to
letter to C Newman (7 May 2010).pdf; GUNNS 20110504
attachment to letter to C Newman (12 May 2010).pdf;
GUNNS 20110504 to C Newman re termination of

contracts.docx

Alan - :
The attached copies of recent correspondence between Forestry Tasmania and Gunns Limited are forwarded

to you herewith in accordance with your request this afternoon, to assist you in the preparation of legal
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¢ leto the State government on the matters to which the correspondence refers.

Records -
Please file copies of this email on WF917PW and WF918EU, along with a list of the attachments. Thank you.

- Michael

Michael Wood
Assistant General Manager, Strategic Business

Forestry Tasmania

GPO Box 207

HOBART TAS 7001 AUSTRALIA

phone 61 3 6235 8170

fax 61 3 6235 8156

mobile 0419 120 231

email michael.wood@forestrytas.com.au
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Phone; (2338171 (Marius Neser)

Your Ref: /’:::—;::——;L : : | = |
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ourrie: | (WF-917-PW
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25 October 2010

Mr Bryan Hayes

Gunns Limited

PO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Bryan,

re: Contract of Sale 917 - take or pay (2005/10)

Clause 4.5(a) in CoS 917 states that, if the actual quantity of pulpwood in any Planning Year
is less than 85 per cent of the total quantity of pulpwood to which Gunns is entitled in that
Planning Year, then Forestry Tasmania is entitled to issue a tax invoice to Gunns for the

difference between the actual quantity and the threshold quantity.

The entitlement for the Financial Year 01 July 2009 to 30 June 2010 was the base quantity
(Clanse 4.1(a)) of 1,500,000 gmt plus a rollover of 150,000 pmt as requested by Gunns under
Clause 4.4 of the Contract. This totalled 1,650,000 green metric tonnes.

The past financial year figures have now been reconciled with the figures Gunns supplied to
Forestry Tasmania.

Qales data for 2009/10 show that Gunns fell short of the 85 per cent target for CoS 917, by
542,799.89 tonmes, as summarised below,

Quantity io which Gunns was entitled 1,650,000.00 green metric fonnes

85% “‘take or pay” threshold 1,402,500.00 green metric tonnes

Actual quantity taken by Guans 859,744.89 green mefric fonnes

Shortfall 542,755.11 green mefric tonnes q
Using the formula in Clanse 4.5(a), and the average stumpage rate paid by Gunos in the @i‘%j
I Year of S4B por preen metric tonne, Forestry Tasmania is entitled to recaver BEFC
R (<xcl GST) from Gunns. pLrcRIz o
vy
AFsfl1-21-01
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ABN 91 628 769 359
www.forestrytas.com.au



Forestry Tasmania has therefore raised an invoice for the stated amount, which will be due for
paymen! under the contractual commercial arrangements specified in Schedule 13. Interest
will be charged on overdue amounts, as specified in Clause 3,5 of Schedule 13.

You are welcome to get more detail regarding the quantities and derived amounts above, upon

request 1o

Yours sincerely,

Marius Neser
Manager, Forest products sales

COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE
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Marius Iaser o0
Forestry Tasmania
79 Melviile Street

HOBART TAS 7000
November 3., 2010.

DDear Marius,
Contract of Sale 917 — take or pay (2009/10)
I refer to your letter of 25/10/10.

Gunns Limited (Gunns) disagrees with your assertion of an entitlement to invoke clause
4.5(a) of CoS 917.

b During calendar 2009 there was a dramatic downturn in the Asian woocdchip
market in the wake of the global financial crisis and there were permanent pulp mill
capacity reductions implemented in the Japanese indusiry. The reduced market demand
has continued into 2010, This was, and is, a Supervening Event uncler the Contract of

Sale over which Gunns had any control;

2, Gunns has kept FTas fully informed of the loss of sales volumes by reasos of the
position of our Asian customers and our efforts to mitigate the effects of the downturn on

FTas. This has involved among other things:

2.1 substantially reducing Frechold and Private Property native forest
volumes and replacing with FTas wood;

2.2 seeking alternative new markets in China at loss making or
breakeven pricing in order (o sell FTas pulpwood;

2.3 harvesting Freehold plantations to blend with FTas native forest
pulpwood to make it saleable despite that destroying value;

3. Pursuant to Reeital 6 and Clause 12 of Schedule 13, you were made aware of the
requirements of a number of our Japanese end customers (whom we are retiant on for
sales of our products and which you are fully aware of) that our products be FSC
certified. During 2009 the Japanese industry became very selective on which coupes
were acceptable for pulpwood supply due to FTas's inability to provide FSC certification.

GUNNS LIMHED § ABN 2% 009 4706 148
PO Box 572 Launcesion Tosmaria Austcolia 7250 | 78 Lindsay Slreed Launcesion Tosmenic Auslralia 7259
103 6335 52001 | FO3 4335 5404 | vavawr.gunns.com.ou

Printed on 100% racyclzd paper using enviianimentaolly ficndly prinling HOCESSNS.



Old growth and HCVF were deemed unacceptable in the Japanese market and FTas
refused to recognise this as a marketing issue requiring a resolution;

4. Also the low quality of native forest pulpwood supplied from State Forest by FTas
has adversely impacted upon our Japanese customers and caused them to reduce volumes
from Tasmania. Coupled with a strong $A, this has made Tasmanian native forest
woodchip grades the [east preferred raw material to Japanese pulp and paper

manufacturers.

5. Pursuant to Recital 6 we have attempted to inform and engage with you in good
faith on numerous oceasions so that collectively we can find a solution to the problems

facing all of us in the industry;

6. [t is Gunns view that despite us making you aware of the above circumstances and
FTas being able to influence the outcomes resulting from the happening of significant
change in markets and circumstances constituting supervening events that you now seek
to apply the take or pay provisions of the contract in isolation in seeking to enforce them.

7. You will recall that there have been a number of meetings at various levels
between the parties in relation to the matters set out above. At these meetings Gunns
personnel raised these issues of concern, which were at the time foreseeable as impacting

on our ability to comply with Clause 4.5(a).

8. In light of the malters set out above it is the position of Gunns that Clause 4.5(a)
does not apply by reason that the failure to obtain the threshold amount was to due to
action or inaction FTas such that clause 4.5(b)(ii) applies.

9. Gunns gives notice that it requests that FTas confer with it in good faith to discuss
the above.

Yours sincerely,

/

General Manager-Forest Products
Guuns Limited



Phone:

Your Ref:

Our File:

62338171 (Marius Neser)

WE-917-PW
Forestry Tasmania

19 November 2010

Mr Bryan Hayes

Gunns Limited

PO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Bryan,

re:  Contract of Sale 917 - take or pay (2009/10)

We have considered your letter of 03 November 2010, and would like fo state the following.

We do not think it will be the useful to assert that reduced market demand is a Supervening
Event when the clause is expressly not applicable to financial obligations, nor to claim the
benefit of Clause 4.5(b)(if) by implying that Forestry Tasmania has market influence that it
could never hope to have, even if such influence fell within the clause.

We are not sure what your final pa}agraph is based on, but as you have earlier referred to
Recital 6 we would like to point out that Recital 6 is directed at discussions about changes to
the Contract and does not apply to the contractual take-or-pay situation which has already

arisen. .

This is not to say we are not willing to meet with you pursuant to Recital 6 if you request that,
but it is not an avenue available to deal with Gunns’ outstanding contractual obligation.

are outside the realm of the Contract we do not

As so many of the issues raised in your letter
dividually. For the record, please be advised

think it will be productive to deal with them in
that this does not mean that we agree with them.

Assurning that your paragraph 9 can be taken as general invitation fo discuss payment, we aic

happy to meet with you.

@

PEFC

PEFCR1-23-03

Yours sincerely,

Ménager, Forest products sales
%ﬁn.n
AF5D1-21.01
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1 December 2010

Mr Bob Gordon
Managing Director
Forestry Tasmania
79 Melville Street
HOBART Tas 7000

Dear Bob
Re - Contract of Sale No.917 and No. 918 (“*Contracts”)

I refer to recent discussions between Mr Frame of Gunns Limited and Dr Drielsma of
Farestry Tasmania.

We confirm, in the interest of promoting mutual goodwill and further advancement of the
Tasmanian Forests Statement of Principles to Lead fo an Agreement, the parties agree not
fo exercise or purport to exercise their respective righis under clause 3.3(b} of the
Contracts identified above for o period of 120 days from the date of this letter, whilst
otherwise reserving all their rights under the Coniracts.

Please confirm your agreement by signing a copy of this letter.

Yours sincerely

Greg L'Estrange
Managing Direclor

Forestry Tasmania confirm and accept the agreement referred to herein:

Bob Gordon
Managing Director

Dated: / {2010

GUNNS LIMITED | ABN 29 007 478 148
PO Box 572 baunceston Tasmania Ausfralia 7250 | 78 Lindsay Street Launceston Tosrmonio Austrafia 7250
TO3 4335 5201 | F03 6335 5404 | www.gunns.com.ou



22", February, 2011.

Mr. Bob Gordon,
Managing Director,
Forestry Tasmania,
GPO Box 207,
Hobart, TAS., 7001.

Dear Bob,
Re: Notice of Dispute — Contract of Sale 917

In response to yout letter of o February 2011 and pursuant to Clause 13.4 of
Schedule 13 of Contract of Sale 917, | hereby advise that Gunns nominates
Mr, Bryan Hayes as our representative to progress discussions and negotiations

in relation to this matter. ‘

An initial meeting with your Mr. Farrow has been scheduled for 2:00pm Friday
25" February at your office in Hobart.

Yours sincerely,

Greg 'Estrange,
Managing Director
Gunns Limited

GUNES UMITED | ABN 29 009 478 140
£0O Box 572 Launceston Tosmonic Ausirolio 7250 | 78 Lindsoy Street Launcesion Tosmanio Austrolio 7250
103 6335 5201 1 FO3 4335 5406 | wwav.gunns.com.au
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Phone: 6235 8180

Your Ref: :
Our file: Forestry Tasmania

9 February 2011

Mr Greg L'Estrange
Managing Director

Gunns Limited

GPO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Greg
Re: Contract of Sale No. 917 and No. 918 (“Contracts”)

I refer to your letter of 1 December 2010, seeking our agreement not 1o exercise our
rights under clause 3.3 [(b) of the Contracts above for a period of 120 days.

We do not agree to this request at this time and confinue to reserve all rights under the

Contracts,

It is possible that our position could alter subject to the outcome of discussions between

us on other matters.
Yours sincerely

Bob Gordon
Managing Director

&

PEFC’

PEFC21-23-01

ASTRAIIAN
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SUNNG 20110209 to GLE re depuenotoepst

6235 8180

WF-917-PW Forestry Tasmania

9 Febroary 20t 1

Mr Greg L Estrange
Managing Divector

Gunns Limited

GPO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Greg
Re: Notice of Dispute - Contract of Sale 917

Pursuant to Clause 13.3 of Schedwle 13 of Contract of Sale 917 dated 20 December 2007
(the “Contract™), I hereby sexve a Notice of Dispute.

The dispute concerns the abligations of Gunns Limited pursuant to Clause 4.5(a) of the
Contract with respect to the Planning Yenr 2009/10. '

The relevant amount and the matters constituting the dispute are as set oul in the
fallowing correspondences Dbetween representatives of our businesses:

(i) letter from Marius Neser to Bryan Hayes dated 25 October 2010;
@ity  letter from Bryan Hayes to Marius Neser dated 3 November 2010; and .
(iii) letter from Marius Neser to Bryan Hayes dated 19 November 2010.

1 await your advice pursnant to Clanse 13.4 of Schedule 13 of the Contract, In that
regard, 1 nominate Mike Farrow as Forestry Tasmania's representative.

Yours sincerely . é A%

/ s

A PEFC2I-23AE

Bob Gordon @

Managing Ditector m
LW

AFS1-2101
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10 pMarch, 2011

Craig Harrington
Account Managet
Forestry Tasmania
-4 East Cam Road
camdale, Tas, 7320

Dear Craig,

Gunns Veneers is situated at Somerset Tasmania, employs 38 full fime
staff and is a division of Gunns Timber Procducis. Gunns Veneers prides
ilself on the social, environmenial and economic nenelits of its
opearation, ocally and further ofield.

The operaiion, established in 1943, utilises high end quality 1ogs,
eucalyptus, specially specles and pine, {0 produce veneer for the
domeslic and export markels.

Gunns Lid has received genuine interest in the purchase of the Veneet
business from parlies with considerable experience in ihe limber
veneer industry and with an ongoing relafionship wilh the company.
These discussions ore, 03 yet, in the early slages put we foresee that

negotiations will progress quickly.

prior jo the current  confroct No. 918 Gunns veneers had an
autonomous hardwaood allocotion, that has now been incorporated
into the overdll Gunns  Lid hardwood allocation. As 4 distinct
entity/business, we envision he incumbent proprietor would require d
secure and ynencumbered gllocation of veneer quality togs. clearly
defined and separated from Gunns Lid.

We are therefore requesting, from Foresiry Tasmanica, segregation of
7000 m3 of Eucalyp! veneer 10gs tor the Somerset veneerl business in is
own right, with terms similar lo those currently in existence.

FATEAN ¢ -
F FORESTRY g7 -
é Fuspine Plontation Pide i % e B
' aFsi3 Al Quality
@ Gunns Sustainatly ranaged Tazmantan Oak o Gy Fo A 150 9601
framoting Sustainable Forest Managenent 2 SMGLAAL
sustainably Managed Tasmanian Oak certified o AFS/PEFC systems Auspine Pinus Radiata

Eﬂ Guans Sustainobly penaged farralt



We feel thof this long term sustainable business employing 38 direct
employees is one which provides significant benefits to the local North
West community as well as providing veneer to the world maorket to
support the hardwood sawmilling industry slatewide. Without this oplion
for eucalypt veneer many customers may look to ofher opfions for
sawn fimber as they require both timber and venser to complete their
architectural projects and furniture ranges.

We would also very much appreciate your earliest possible response, in
principle, in order to progress discussions with you and potential
purchasers of the business, As such, please do not hesitate fo contact
myself with any enguires.

Yours faithfully

Fev ///,/*‘;;“‘““\-

Graeme Stevenson
GENERAL MANAGER
SOUTH EAST HARDWOQODS
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Phone:
Your ftef: 6235 8180 (Bob Gordon) 3 Mo
Our Fife: Forestty Tasmania

WE.017-PW and WE-G18-PW
22 March 2011

Greg L'Estrange

Managing Director

Guans Limited

PO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Greg
Re:  Status report - varlous matters

Thank you for your fetter of 15 March 2011, It is reassuring o note that we have a common
understanding of the current position with respect to most of the matters covered in my letter

of 10 March 2011.

1 note your preference (o deal with thess (and other) matiers without resorting to the processes
arising under & strict legal interpretation of each party’s rights under the relevant contracts.
Like you, I prefer that we continue to deal with these matters on a less formal basis (as has
always been the case in the past), for as long as this approach offers a reasonable prospect of
resolving them. However, 1 have had to put in place the instruments that will enable

Forestry Tasmania 1o deal with those matters strictly in accordance witlh the contracts, ifit

becomes necessary to do s0.

I note, in particular (and as evident fiom the attached leiter from Mike Farrow to
Bryan Hayes), that discussions to resolve the dispute relating to Forestry Tasmania's take or
pay claim for 2009/10 ave proceeding at a satisfactory pace.

On the other hand, I remain concerned that Gunns is not applying sufficient thought to the
relationship between its requirements for puipwood supply (under the current China sale

agreement, in pasticular) and its demand for, and offinke of, sawlogs. As documented in my

letter of 9 March, Gurs’ latest formal advice of its requirements for cucalypt sawlog, for the % $$

period January 10 Aprif 2011, does not represent sufficient demand to acquit its relevant
obligations undet the China sale agreement, This matter reguives wgent attention from Gunns. app¢’
At the very least, Forestry Tasman ia expects that regular delivery requests for pulpwood end  FereRaa
for sawlog, received from Gunns, reflect consistenc between Gunns® relovant internal

g Y m

business units.
rumiu'ﬁ

AESH1-21-01
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I would also like o take this opportunity to pol on record the important issue of forest roads
for which Guans is currently responsible under Contracts 917 and 918, 1 seek your earliest
advice of Gunns’ intentions with respect to such roads, in the light of its announced
withdrawal from native forest harvesting. This is to enable cach party 1o address any relevant
obligations under Schedule 12 of the Conlracts, in a timely manner. ;

1 ant available to meet with you, 1o discuss any of these mallers that requires further
discussion between us. Alternatively (and preferably), [ am huppy for Mike Farrow and
Bryan Hayes to continue their work to address each of them. ;

Yours sincerely, ‘
e f

s ':LC i

R, L. Gordon
. (Bob Gordon)
: MANAGING DIRECTOR

cc:  Bryan Hayes

COMMERCIAL IN CONTIDENCE



16 March 2011

Bob Gordon
mManaging Director
Forestry Tasmanla
GPO Box 207
HOBART Tas 7001

Dear Bob

| refer to your letter of 10 March. As] have advised previously, itis our infent 1o
poy due accounts on ime. Weare going through a difficu It perod  of
adjustment caused by the coliapse of our tradifional markets in Jopan and @
shift to the low margin business in Chinai.

The varous matters of significance which remain unresolved petween us will
require careful consideration and 1am encouraged by your willingness to apply
falrness and reasonableness In seeking resolution. From our pespective, we are
concemed that the extent and impact of the international market conditions
we are facing are not being fully recognised by Forestry Tasmania. Gunns has
made considerable efforts fo mantain volume wherever possivle and kept you
informed of the difficulfies we have faced and continue to endure. Aless figid
application of technical contract terms and conditions would be helpful aswe
seek to adjust to changed crcumstances and opfimise what sales voiumes are

availaile.

Gunns Is considering other significant issues which ore reloted to, and tosome
extent interwoven with, these current issues. itis not appropriate to raise those
issues at this stage of the current process whereby this outcome wil determine

how we progress those Issues.

Regarding your summary of outstanding issues | provide my understanding S
follows:

GUNNS UMTED | ABN 29 009 478 4B
PO Box 572 Llouncesion Tosmanka Austrio 7250 | 78 Llincsay Street Louncesion rasmanie Aushdio 7250
10363355201 | FO3 6335 5406 § wwwi.gunns COM.OW
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1. Contract of Sale 917 - 2009/10 Take or Pay

Gunns has questioned a portion of the claimed volume shorffall as belng due o
the non-performance  of Forestry Tasmonia mill door deliverles against the
guotas cllocated for the period. Also, we are complling a summary of instances
when coupes onState Forest were not avaiioble and which caused Gunns
contractors o be stood down or relocated to private property for a period untl
FPP's were certified or access to coupes provided.

we wil provide details to Mike Farrow Gssocon Qs the work Is complete and
confinue discussion to resolve the extent of any mitigation of the claimed Take

or Pay volume.

; itis sensible Inthese circumstances o agree to the varotion inthe contract
- timetable for resolution whilst retaining alt of our rights under the contract.

2. 2010/11 Take or Pay

Gunns has advised Forestry Tasmonia of the impact on sales of aciverse market
circumstances on a number of occasions over the last yeor, We have provided
farmal notification of milt closures and our staff have been in constant contoct
with your officers to adjust wood supply 1o the changing clrcumstances.

Aformal Notlce of Variation tothe volumes for 2010/11 was provided to Mike
Farrow on & March, following on from our advice in December 2010 of Imminent
mill closures and massive job losses for Gunns employees and contractors in 2011
due 1o tack of exgort sales.

nour view Itis nelther fair nor reasoncble for Forestry Tosmania to propose
ancther Take or Pay claim for 2010/11 based on technical contract ferms when
external market factors beyond Gunns control have caused the toss of markets.

3. China Sale Agreement - Amount Withheld by Gunns Limiled

Gunns will cooperate with the review of the initicl China sales agreement for
800,000gmt atthe end of April. Deliveries to end February were 458,837gm?
leaving a balance of 341,163gmt 1o achleve supply of the volume by end Apl,
We believe there will be a significant shorffall to be reconclled against the
actual sales volume, which would have been supplled with fuly priced
pulpwood. This financial loss toGunns must bepart ofthe review and

reconciliation process.

We propose to commence negotiations of the new China supply agregment as
soon as practicable as we have shipping scheduled for calendar 2011 and itis
not possible to walt until the first agreement is completed before com mencing
on-going supply negotiotions. | understand Bryan Hayes has ralsed tiis with Mike
Farrow and that options are being explored.

Page 2 of 3
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4. Native forest seed stock

We have commenced ¢ review of the seed sfock and will provide our response
as soon as our internal work is completed.

5. Impact of mill closures

We wil cooperate to ameliorate  the impact of mill  closures where tls
pracficable and reasonable 1o do so. However Itis our view that the magnitude
ofthe changes confronting usare ofa scole ond nature thatwas not
contemplated by the existing contracts and therefore we should both be willing
tobe flexible Infinding soluttons and that may require agreement to simply
waive express contractual terms from fime fo time.

Itis in fhis context that we confend your consideration of Invoking Take or Pay
mechanisms for 2010-11 is not reasonable.

| agree we should aliow our nominated representatives to continue dliscussions
until such time asrelevant detali is complled toenable sefflement of the

outstanding matters.
Yours sincerely

Greg L'Estrange
Managing Director

Page 3of 3
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Phone:

_ Your Ref:

Qur File:

6235 8158

Forestry Tasmania

IR LRV . Lt
By

WI-917-PW
22 March 2011

Mr Bryan Hayes

Gunns Limited

IP() Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Bryan

Re: Contract of Sale 917 ~ take or pay (2009/19)

11 and 16 March 201! to discuss take or

Thank you for meeting with me on 8 March 20
our David

pay and ofher maters. Attached for your information are notes taken by
Smyth and myself at the meetings. Let me know if you believe the notes require any

amendment.

My puripose in writing this letter is o seck clarification and detail of Gunns® position on
this matter. This will assist both parties to help fully explore the opporlunity to reach an
agreement. The effort seems justified before committing to the likely cost (in dollars and
staff time) and uncertainty of referring the matter to a third patty process. FT does this
whilst reserving all its rights under Contract 917, and accepts that Guans will respond

under a similar proviso.

My understanding is that Gunes is arguing that it should not pay the amount of the take
or pay invoice raised by FT under Clause 4.5 of Contract 917, beeause:

1. actions or inactions by FT (reference Clause 4.5(b)(ii)) contributed in part or in
whole to Gunns’ inability to purchase the threshold quantity; and

2. a change in market conditions prevented Gunng from buying the quantity of
pulpwood required to meet the take ar pay threshold (the “threshold guantity').

With respect to the fisst point, I note that you have undertaken to provide FT with q
specific actions or inactions by FT which contributed to Gunns' inability to purchase fhe |$$p
threshold quantity. 1 look forward to the receipt of that information, so that FT can SEFC

review the actions or inactions on a case by case basis. PEFCRE201

Mt, the Annual Supply was set at A

I also note your advice that, whilst Guins sought 1.65 W -

1.474Mt. However, I point out that the Annual Supply quantity was more than the STIY
threshold quantity of 1,4025 M t. e 7"
AFSO121-01
79 Melviile StreetHobart TAS 7000, GPO Box 207 Hobart TAS 7001, oy Forestry Tasmanio uses
: Greenhouse Friendly™
Phone (03) 6233 8203 International 61 3 6233 8203 Facsimile (03} 6233 8444 ENVICarbon Heutral Paper
ABN 91 628769 359 WL e

www.forestrytas.com.au
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With respect to the second point, owr impression is thal you do not seck o rely on any
provision of the contiact, but that you assert that FT's reliance on the coniract is

unreasonable because of market changes.

May I suggest that owr next meeting is likely to make better progress:

(i) il ¥ first has an opportunity to review the information that Gunns is te provide
with respect to any claims of actions or insctions by FT which contribuled to
Gunns’ faifure to purchase the threshold quandity; and

(i1} il you would confism our understanding ol the preceding pavagraph about FT7s
reliance on the conkiact, so that we may identify (and, hopefully, clarify} any
differences of opinion about what is reasonable,

1 look forward to hearing from you, and I remain ready to meet with you to progress this
matter at 2 mutually convenient lme.

Yours sincerely,

h

Mike Farrow
General Manager, Operations & Sales

GiAExec\Mike Farrow\Correspondence 201 1M, - Bryan Hayes re lake or pay
22.03.1 doex
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Meeting Gunns/ETas — Lindsay St. 8/3/11 10.30am

Present: Bryan Hayes, Mike Farrow, David Smyth

Agenda:

1. Notice of Dispute - Take or Pay ~ 2009/10
2. Notice of Variation — COS 917/918 2010/2011
3. China Sale Agreement post April 2011

1. Notice of Dispute — Take or Pay 2009/10

¢ Bryan queried FT's initial response to only supply 1.476m against
Gunns’ requested 1.65m. Mike agreed this was FT's first counter offer
and was replaced subsequently with 1.68 m. Mike to confirm file
details for Bryan.

o Gunns' given annual FT mill door quota = 462,275 only 376,412
delivered with an 85,863 shortfall, Bryan to complete an analysis on
the ratios between 917/918 volumes.

¢ Bryan contended Gunns delivered annual volumes were short by
207,027 and related to scheduled coupes being unavaifable, (15
occasions) to Gunns contractors in a timely fashion. Bryan to supply a
coupe analysis/when/why to support this volume shortfall. (Also
917/918 implications?}

o Bryan suggested FT experienced planning issues with 18% of Gunns
pulpwood supplied outside the 3 yr plan. Mike to respond once
details received from Gunns.

o Bryan considers Gunns’ Inabllity to meet Take or Pay criteria is
market related, outside Gunns’ control and is a continuing problem

r

(supervening event).
e Bryan reiterated that FT's stance on Take or Pay is perceived as
unreasonable and Gunns considering the term “supervening event”, ;
e Mike and Bryan agreed that neither party will initially go to
arbitration following the March 10" deadline.
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2. Notice of Varlation Cos 917/918 2010/11
+ Bryan supplied Mike with a revised Annual Supply Notice 2010/11.
Bryan to re-do spreadsheet ta hie for volumes from March - June
2011.
¢ Bryan unable to confirm Gunns ability to take additional China
Sale sawlog volumes. Bryan to respond on this additional sawlog

intake this week.
¢ Gunns will maximise intake of China Sale pulpwood and requested

to be allocated against 917 Cos.

3. China Sale agreement _post April 2011
o Bryan— 800,000/tonnes/annum agreement to Dec 31% 2012.
o Gunns wish to negotiate a supply agreement {China Sale) to
facilitate a third party sale agreement for Triabunna by June 30

ﬁl?

Sourced from 917 coupes.

Commence new sale China Sale agreement negotiations end of
March 2011,

Quality “E49" native forest only

Suggested delivered price structure ~ 2011 $55/gmt, 2012
$57/gmt. Bryan to respond formally on proposed rates.

Bryan indicated they do not wish to discuss any Gunns’ asset sales

with FT.

L

L3

Dgs 9/3/11
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Synopsis of Meefing Gunns/TT 16 March 2011
Tale or pay Dispute

Present: Bryan Hayes, Darren Davies, Mike Farrow

o Bryan indicated that Guans is working on the details of the aileged undersupply by
F'F and wilt forward Use details shortly. Accosding Lo Bryan, Gunns anticipate
claiming 25,771 tonnes due to under-supply by FT ic they have compared queta
notices againsl deliveries to reach this tonnage.

¢ Gunns foreshadowed a further elaim of about 100kt due to FT planning issues which
forced Gunns 1o move conltactors to private propeity. Details will be forwarded to FT

shortly.

«  Mike requosted Gunns legat position en the take or pay, which was declined.

«  Guuns are novy aware {hat there is a furlher take or pay issue for 10/11, Bryan asked
that FT consider wavering this on the basis the markets have changed significantly.

e Sawlog stocks are building in the South as result of the China Sale. This issue was
flagged and Gunns have been requested to take lhe additionaf sawlogs as per the
Clina Sale Agreemenl, Bryan will follow this up. A discussion was had arovnd the
possible closure of the hardwood sawmitls,

+  Doth paities agreed to continue to negotiate to try and resolve the issuss but
acknowledged that arbitration was the next step if there was no way forward.

CADOCUME~1\msWLOCALS~1\Temp\XPgrpwise\GUNNS 201103 16 Synopsis of
Meeting Guns&FT re take or pay dispute.doex



prTTr P st T

TS TG 20110478 Tom G Neean CREToete e

]
| |
e 11 i
18 Apil 2011 AR ! |
t
Adrian Kloeden
Chairman
Foresiry Tosmania

79 Melville Slreel
HOBART Tas 7000

Dear Adrian

fie - Gunns Limiled and Forestty Tasmanta

Thank you for taking the fime to meel with me on 12 Apsil 2011,

b am encouraged by your commeni thal FI's officiol position and history is ane of
continuing support for our development of ihe pulp mill.

1reiterote my comment thal it is clear to me that the relalionship belween Gunns' and F1's
management hos become shroined. Fiiorts to resolve the various dispules between the
pariies of rmanogemen! level have been unsuccessiul. Therefore, while | note that the FT
board are preciuded from 1aking a pra-acilve role in the activilies of £1, § propose thal we :
take steps 1o resolve the dispule at board level. To this end, | set out in this lefler Gunns' i
proposal for the termination of Confracls of Sole 217 (CoS 217) and 918 (CoS 18} and the !
resolulion of all outstanding issues betwesn our organisalions. J

| have oullined below soms of the developments thal have occuired in recent past fo
provide confexi for my candld assessmen! of the cument relationship and Gunns’

settlernent proposal.

Yake or Poy

£T has been pusuing « claim tor $8.98 rrillion under jhe fake or pay provislon of CoS ¢17.

it is clear that the combination of globai and domesfic avenls has resulled in the
decimalion of ihe woodchip exporl markel. lts impact onindusiry parlicipants in Tasmania
is well documenled, and In fact was recognised by FTin FI's Incoming Government Briet

dated March 2010

We have Inilialed a number of meelings between the Managing Dlrectors and senior
management of Gunns and FT, seeking the cooperation and assistance of FT to address
these difficult market condilions. Unforiunaiely, these meelings haove not been

consluclive.

GUNRS LAIED § ABK 27 007 478 148 L
PO Box 572 Lounceston Taunoa'o Auslolo 7250 1 18 Undiay sireet lavneetion Tosmonio Ausliolo 7230 i
5§03 6335 5201 | FO3 4335 5406 § v Quint Camou i
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Gunhs has magde numerous propasals fo protect Tasmania's woodchip expost markets nul
£T management have not been receplive to fhese proposols, ner have ihey rnade any
counler proposals. instead, FT management have been precccupled with exiracling
paymen! fom Gunns under the idke or pay penally regime. The resull hos been the
forced closure of sawnliis and signilicant job fosses in the indusiry.

Gunns has had a tong and produciive relationship with F1. This relalionship formed fhe
basis of Cos 917 and 218. The coniracts contemplale inhal ihe pariies wil perform 1helr
contraciual obtigations in cooperalive manner, particularly in the face of tough
economic cenditions. Based on mujual good will, our management have sought 1o work
wilh F o resalve any issues that have arisen.

However, Gunns efforts al good faith negotiation have nol been reciprocated. 1
monagement have adopied an appioach which has sirained the retationship between FT
and Gunns and could lead 1o ireconcilable confiict. The inifialion of the formal dispule
resolution process pursuant to CoS 917 Is lyplcal of the hoslile approach taken by FT
managemen). ihe parties’ norminated representalives are due to exchange delailed
submissions on the sum involved. | will nol purden you with our views here bul confirm that
there are a myriad of factors {most of which cre direclly due 1o FI's conduct) which
conliiputed {0 our inobilily to 1ake up the volume previously contemplated.

Ft's Intention 1o enterihe woodchip export market

1 nole your comment thal Gunns hos been @ large customer of F1 and that FT wishes to
diversify its customer base. FT has the flexibility 1o do fhis under Co$ 917 and 918, However,
ET musl also recognise £1's dominant role in the maike! place. FT s d large supplier 1o
Gunns and Gunns has been d captive customer, both In terms of available nalive forest
pulpwood and aiso os a result of Gunns' obligafion under ihe take or pay nrovisions of

CoS 917 and 918.

We have been significantly disadvantaged by FT's declsion to seli direclly and indirectly
inio China and Japan In direct competition wilh us. Our cgreement with FT requires that
we disclose our seling price info these markeis 1o FT and 1l appears that FT has
inapproprialely used that information 1o undercul Gunns' prices. This hos resulted in a
delerioration of our maikel share. Further, FT now seeks lo make windtall from its direci
and Indirec| exporl sales in competlition to Gunns by enforcing the take or pay regime.

we dlso understand that senior managers of F1 have been approaching soTme of our
customers direclly. seeking lo establish @ \rading relationship wilh them. During the course
of solicliing our cuslomars, £T managemen have been making false, adverse commenis
aboul Gunns' business which inevilably jeopardises our relalionship with those customers
and actlively dissuades any fulure business opportunities we may have wilh them. Gunns’
invesiment in, and capacity to Bring he pulp mil developrent to tuilion, hos been af ihe
core of FI's adverse comments,

This conducl 1§ misleading  ond defamatory and B causing Gunns significant
embarrassment and prejudice. H is also clearly inconsistent wilh FT's stalements of support

for our construction of the pulp mill.

pPage 20f 4
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General perfoimanc es under CoS%17 and ?18

since the commencement of co$ 917 and 918, we have been faced wilh numerous
difficullles due fo FT's unwilingnoss andfor Inabiiify o comply with its conlractual
obligafions. 1 will not recount Gunns' varous compiainis of defeciive performance and
non-performance by FT but | wish lo highlight one wsue which has caused Gunns
significant foss of markel share: FT's iefusal 1o assist Gunns oblaining FSC cerliticalion.

The ongoing campuaigh by EMGOs against native and olad growih fogging in Tasmania
posed o clear 1Bk fo the brand of Tasmanian native forest woodchip. The reputalion and
mairkelablily of Tasmanion native forest woodchip producls is, and has always been,
direclly affected by FT's foreslry management praciices and only FT had the power o
dlleviate the concerns of our woodchlp customers, In the circumstances, if was Incumbent
on ¥ 1o take sleps to protect the repulation of Tasmonia's woodchip export Indusiry. As |
have noled previously, its fallure to do so has caused Gunns to lose export sales, resulling
in the significant job losses and mill closures that the indusiry has suffered Inrecen! years.

FT was aware of the damage that ifs forestry praclices were causing lo the reputafion of
Tasmanian woodchip products and had the opportunily 10 address the probiem. Our
Japanese customers raised concemns {poih wilh us and FT) over a number of years about
the need for our product to be sourced from FSC cerlified foresis, Gunns worked with ils
cuslomers to achieve an acceplable position but our altempls to do likewise with FT were
met with Indliference. Nolwilhstanding The parlies express underlaking fo adapi Cos 217
and 918 1o meet changing market conditions, FT management has laken the posilion that
they are guorantead sales revenue under the 1ake o7 pay provision and {herefore have no
inleres! in maintaining actual sales volumes.

Due to the change in markel condiflons, Cos 917 ond 718 rellect outdated standards and
do nol permii us 1o meet our customer needs. We have now los! those customers, White 1
note that FT has now chosen to go down the same cerliication palh, this declsion Is
18 monihs foo lale and the damage is already done.

Termination of Cos917 and 718

in light of the decimalion of the market for Tasmanian nalive forest woodchip. and the
deterieralion of the relationship between FI and Gunns, It seems desirable Ihat Gunns and
FT separale. Gunns therefore wishes lo lerminale Co$ 917 and 918, noling our agreement
that consiruction of the pulp mill did nol commence by 30 Novernber 2010,

To lhe extent that FT requires formal nolice, please treat this lelfer as nofice of lerminalion
under clauvses 3.3(b} ) of Co$917 and 3.3(b}{i of Cos9l8.

While Gunns remains ready, wiling and able o perform lis conlraciuat ebligations under
CoS 917 and 918 during the nolice period, we consider that on immediate separalion
would be in the bes! Inlerests of Gunns, FT and Ine Tasmanian forestry induslry genersally.

In paicular, T am cognisant of the outsfanding disputes between ihe parlies and the
fusther dispules thal are fikely o arise If Cod 917 ond 918 conlinue in force duiing the
notice pericd. Unless G commescial resolution con be reached, 1 fear that These disputes
will uttimataly resull in courl praceedings. L do not believe thai 1hls is the desired course for

eilher of our organisations.
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{ therefore propose that Co$ 917 and 918 be feiminated Immedialely on o [ulf release and
indemnlly basis In respect of any and oll oulstanding lssues.

Selflemeni on this bosis would immediately free up volumes for f1 1o utitise In pursuing the
Chinese woodchip exporl market. Gunns is willing to asslst FT develop its posifion In this
markel by providing FT with infroductions fo our exisiing customers I FT requires, Al the
same lime. F1 will receive the benefil of substanilal infrasluciure, worlth in excess of
$200 milion, esiablished by Gunns in anlicipation of harvesting pulpwood from state

foresls pursuani 1o CoS 917 and 918.

If you are open lo this proposal please let me know as soon as possible so our respective
poards can give appropriate instruclions to our senior execulives fo work together on an

end date for all operalions.

I look forward to your cooperalion in separaling the interests of our respeclive
organisations for the mulual benefit of each.

Yours sincerely

Chiris Newman
Chaltman

Page 4 of 4
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April 1 2011

Mr.ike Farrow,

General Manager Operations and Sales,
Forestry Tasmania,

GPO Box 207,

Hobart, TAS., 7001.

Dear Mike,
Re: Variation Notice

Further to our discussions yesterday and by telephone today | wish to confirm
that Gunns Triabunna Milt will be closed for an 8 weel period commencing
Monday 11", April and ending Friday 37 June, 2011. Resumption of
operations will depend upon confirmed shipping and sales of woodchips.

The shutdown is as a result of our Chinese customer cancelling two confirmed
vessels in April and withdrawing one unconflrimed vessel in early May. They cite
the strong $A making our chips uncompetitive and high woodchip stocks as the

reasons for the sudden cancellation of vessels.,

Gunns has already produced the woodchip stocl for 3 vessels and we are not
able to continue producing stock until existing stock is removed,

We estimate that the volume of pulpwood now not required is 150,000 gmt for
that 8 week period. Unfortunately the vessel cancellations have come just when
we have closed the Tamar Mill and had planned for Tatnar contractor capacity

to be diverted to Triabunna and for Triabunna Mill to be the sole supply source

to this customer from 1%, April.

Please confirm your receipt of this notice and your agreement to the variation
requested,

Yours sincerely,

RNy 222 %

Bryan Hayes
General Manager-Forest Products

Gunns Limited ~

GUHKS LIMITED | ABN 29 07 478 148
PC 8ox 527 seunceslon Tosmonia Auslioo 7250 1 78 Lindsay Shesl Louncoston Tosmonia Auslrata 7250
103 $335 5201 | F 03 6335 5406 | vaav.guans conray

Yated en 1007 recycled pape using enviconimantoly fiigndly vnling jxocasses.
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Mr Mike Farrow,

General Manager Marketing and Sales
Forestry Tasmania

79 Melville St

GPO Box 207

HOBART TAS 7001

Dear Mike,

Re:- Contracts of Sale 917 & 918 - Annual Supply Quantity 2011 - 2012

please find attached Gunns Forest Products proposal for the Annual Supply for the
planning year 2071/2012. Notice has been given In accordance with the
requirement In schedule 11 (reference clause 7) of the Contract of Sale 917 and
Contract of Sale 918. The Annual Supply Notice has heen split into two notlces for
each half of the financlal year due to changes in customer requirements post Dec

2071.

The total planned log quantity for 2011/2012 is 866,000 green metric tonnes of
Co$ 917 with no volume allocated under CoS 918.

The total quantity incorporates the following sales assumptions :-

Triabunna Sales Assumpilons {natlve forest only) - 2011/2012

Country  Site 1H 2H Total
China Triabunna 400,000 400,000 800,000
lapan Triabunna 80,000 0 80,000
Jotal 480,000 400,000 880,000

GUNHS LIITED | ABN 29 609 478 148

PO Box 572 Lavnceston Tasmanis Austra\ia 7250 | 78 Lindsay Steeet Launc
T0341355208 | FOI £135 5406 ) wawviguans.com.al

eslon Tatmanla Australlz 1256
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Massy Greene Assumptions {native forest only) - 2011/2012

Country  Site iH 24 Total
Japan Massy Greene 42,000* 0 42,000
Total 42,000 0 42,000

«Native forest component only In £P biend. Sales of blended product yet fo he confirmed Ly [apanese buyers.

Gunns recognises that Co$ 917 does not allow the delivery of Schadule 5 coupes.
Gunns is prepared to explore an option where pulpwood may be accepted from
918 coupes as part of CoS 918 as long as Forestry Tasmanta acknowledges that this
volume Is volume under the Co$ 917, although any 918 volume must be expressly
excluded from volumes planned for Japanese sales.

Attachments 1 a&b (H1) and 2 a&b (H2) highiights the proposed points of origin
for the 2011/2012 planned supply from Forestry Tasmania to a Point of Sale for
both Gunns controlled and Forestry Tasmanla controlled operations. Attachment
3 highlights the log requirement during the May-June 2011 perlod into Triabunna
post the closure of the Tamar facHity at the end of March 2011,

Due to the ongoing difficult market conditions for native forest and plantation
export woodchips, Gunns would like to meet with you to discuss the reduced sales
and log requirements for 2011/2012 and appropriate amendments to the Co5917.

please do not hesltate In contacting either Mr Darren Davis -~ Manager GFP
Triabunna or the undersigned at our corporate office If you have any quetries in
relation to the information provided.

Yours sincerely,

Y e

Bryan Hayes,
General Manager - Gunis Forest Products
Enclosed: Altachment 132 &b (1 hell volume simmarkes)

Attachment 2a &b (2" hall velume summarles)
Altachraent 3 (May/ junc 2011 volume summary}
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ATTACHMENT 1a. scammerclally Confidentlal”

wptated 15t tAarch 2011
ANNUAL SUPPLY NOTICE
FOR PLANNING YEAR - July 201 1/December 2011 (H1 only 2011/2012)
{ wetghbridge Lonnes 3}

Contract of Sale 917 POINT OF SALE
Massy Greene Triabunna Total
Inner Stumpage - 31 31
Quter Stumpage 8 171 179
Total Stumpage 8 202 210
North West Mill Door 34 34
Southern Mill Door 251 251
Total Mill Door 34 251 285
TOTAL 42 453 495
contract of Sale 918 POINT OF SALE
Hampshlre Trlabunna Total

[nner Stumpage
Quter Stunpage - .
Total Stumpage - . .

North West Mill Door
southern Mill Door . .
Total MH] Door . . -

TOTAL -

FUELWOOD - Stumpage zone
{clause 4.2 Cos 918}

POINT OF SALE

Total

pulpwood Hampshire Triabunna Total
{nner Stumpage - 31 31
Outer Stumpage 8 171 179
Total Stumpage 8 202 210
North West villl Door 34 - 34
southern Mill Door - 251 251
Total MIil Door 34 251 285
TOTAL 42 453 495




{5 Rl notice pai

sRecords - GUNNS 2011085204

ATTACHMENT 1b - [uly 2031/December 2011 (H1 only 2011/2012)

“Cornmerclally Confldenttal”

Contracts of Sale 917 and 918 Annual Supply Notlee - Sourelng
updated st March 2011

COS5 917 Tolal CO5 C€OS 918 China

Origin cOs 997 China sale 917 sale COS Total
Telalunna Bass {South - M1 Foster only) 3 26 n [ 31
Burnle Mersey [+] o 0 G L]
Inner Stumpage Zene 5 26 N i 31
Triabunna Denwent (Centrah) 17 86 103 103
Trabunna Derwent (East) it 57 68 68
Buenle Murchlson (East) 8 0 3 0 8
Trlabunna Plantatlons 4] 0 0 [ Q
Culer Stumpage Zone 36 143 179 o 1729
Burnle Murchlson West 34 0 34 0 34
Narth West MIli Door Zone 34 0 34 0 34
Trabunna Derveent (West) v B4 101 [\ 1
Triabunna Huon 25 125 150 150
Trlabunna Merch Yard Chips 4] [ 1] o o
Triaburna Piantatlons 0 0 0 & 0
Seuthern Mill Door 42 209 25 a 25t
Totals 17 378 495 il 495

can fnctude 917 coupes & must cxcdlude schedule 5 coupes and exclude HOVF coupes.

Definltion < COsN7 "

Dafinltion - €05 917 China Sale: a can Include 917 coupes and HCVF coupes not on moratorium 1st.
= ¢an Incude %18 coupes If counted as 917 volume,

Notes- Bass Soulh Lo be Mt Foster enly.

Assumes 42kt of 917 In H1 1o be blended fnto the P blends In the North West,

Naote:
Asyumes 80kt of 917 of japan sales In 2nd haif of 2011 calender year from Triabunna 16.7% of sales,

Note:-
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ATTACHMENT 2a.
updated 1st March 2011

ontract of Sale 917

Contract of Sale =27

Inner Stumpage
Quter Sttmpage
Total Stumpage

North West il Door
southern Mill Door
Total Mili Door

TOTAL

ontract of sale 918

Contract of sale =18

Inner Stumpage
Outer Stumpage
Total Stumpage

North West Mill Door
southern Mill Door
Total Mill Door

TOTAL

FUELWOOD - Stumpage rone

(clause 4.2 Cos 918)

Total
pulpwood

fnner Stumpage
Outer Stumpage
Total Stumpage

North West Mill Door
seuthern Mill Door
Total Mill Door

TOTAL

NS 50710301 20%

rcanmerclally Confidentiol”

ANNUAL SUPPLY NOTICE

FOR PLANNING YEAR - January 2012/june 2012 {r
{welghbrldge tonnes ]

POINT OF SALE

Massy Greene Trlabunna Total
- 26 26
- 143 143
. 169 169
209 209
- 209 209
- 378 378

2only - 201172012}

POINT OF SALE
TFriabunna

Total

‘Massy Greene  Trlabunna ___—=———

POINT OF SALE
Massy Greene Triabunna Total
- 26 26
- 143 143
- 169 169
- 209 209
- 209 209
- 378 378
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ATTACHMENT 2§ - January 2012/ June 2012 (H2 only 2011/2012)

Contracts of Sale 917 and 218 Annual Supply Notice - Sourcing

updated

Trlabunna

Trlabunna
Triabunn2
Triabunna

Telabupna
Trlabunna
Triabunna
Trlahuana

Deflnklen

peflnitien

Hotex

Hote:-

nommercially Confldentiol”

L e LR T S S 3 T f st
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st March 2011
COs 917 Total COS COS 918
Origin cos 97 China sale 917 China sale €0S Total
Bass (Soutii - Mt Foster only} 0 26 26 0 26
Inner Stumpage Zone ] 26 26 0 26
Denvent (Central) 0 86 86 86
perwent {East) [+ 57 57 57
Plantatlons 1 0 1] 0 0
Outer S{umpage Zone 0 143 143 ] 143
Denvent (West) L] 84 84 V] g4
Huen 4 125 125 125
Merch Yard Chips 0 o 4] 0 o
Plantatlons 0 0 0 Q 0
Southern Mill Door 0 209 209 [13 209
Tolals 0 378 378 L} 378
€03 917 = can include 917 coupes & st gxelude sehedule § coupes and gaduds HEVF coupes.
€O 917 Chlna Swle: = can Iadude 917 covpts and HCVF coupes not ont moratorlm st

+ gan lacdude 918 covpes i counted &3 217 volume,

Bass South 1o be Kt Foster only.

Asyinmes no Japanese sales feom Triabunna by the Zad hatf of 201112012
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ATTACHMENT 3 - _May 2011/ lune 2013 {2 onths of 2010/201 13,

“Cammrerclally confidentln)”

Contracts of Sale 217 al d 21 nual Supply Notjce - sourcing

wpdated 15 Marciy 2071

Cos 917 cos 918
China Total China 08
cos 017 sale  COS 9V sale Total

origln
Tamar Bass {Noith) 0 1] [} o o
Yamar Bass (Sauth) ¢ ] 0 0 i
Tilabunna Bass (South « Mt Faoster only} 2 @ 1 ] 10
Famar Mersey 0 0 0 9 o
Burnle Merscy q ¢ L] 0 L4
Tamat plantatiens 2] 0 0 ) ]
Innee Stumpage Fone 2 9 p13 0 10
Tamar Derwent {Cenfial) [ 0 o 0 ]
Trlabunna Derwent {Central) 6 9 34 34
Telabunna Derwent (East) 4 19 23 23
Furnle Hurehlson (Easl) 3 0 3 0 3
Triabunna Plantatiens 0 ] 1} o o
Quter Slumpage Zone 12 a8 [ o 60
Burnle purchlson West 11 ] 11 0 11
Rorth west Mill Door Zone 11 o 1 o 1
Trabunna Denvent {West) & 28 34 0 34
Triabunna Huon 8 12 50 50
Trlabunna Merch Yard Chips 0 [+] 1] 2] o
Telabunna Plantatlons 0 0 0 0 ]
Southezn Mill Doos 14 70 &4 0 &4
Totals 39 126 165 9 165

24%% 16% 160%: 0l

can nclnde 217 coupet & must exclude schedule 5 coupes and exclude HCVF coupet.

Geflnlton . COSNT =

Dedinbllon . CGS 917 China Sale: = tan hglude 917 coupes and BCVF coupes hot on moratorlum lst.
= can Include 918 coupei counted as 917 volume.

Hote:r Bass South Lo be Mt Foster only.

Note:- Assumes 14kt of 917 In 2 months to be blended into the EP blends In the Nasth Woest.
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Phone:

Your Ref: 6235 8158 (Mike Farrow) = = .
FOI'(?SU’}’ Tasmania |

Out File: 8 Febrary 2011
WF-917-PW and WF-913-PW

2 March 2011

My Bryan Hayes

Gunns Limited

PO Box 572
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250

Dear Bryan,
re: Deliveries to the Tamar Mill

‘Thank you for your lefter of § February 2011.

I have asked that the practical consequences of your advice be imanaged operationally, af an
officer to officer level, and am advised that this is taking place. You have allowed a perilously
short time for the necessary adjustments to be made, and I hope that ous two businesses can
work together to achieve those adjustments in a way that minimises the disruplion to other
parties, T would like discuss this with you, as a few of the opportunities to maintain the
industyy that Forestry Tasmanig is currently considering may require Gunns’ cooperation,

The advice within your letter has implications for Gunns® ability to take delivery of that
portion of the 800Kt of pulpwood to be supplied from the Nostheast stumpage zone wnder the
China sale agreement (i.e. 200K1), noting that the relevant quantity taken at Tamar for the
period 1 May 2010 to 31 January 2011 is about 156Kt.

Your letter represents a variation to the Annual Supply for 2010/11, Clause 2 of Schedule 11
of Contracts 917 and 918 sets out the manner in whichelihe parties have agreed to deal wilh
such a variation. Tn choosing to deal with this matter in the manner that you request, being
different to that which is set forth in the Contracts, Forestry Tasmania does nof waive any of

its rights under those Contacts.

Yours sincerely, \ ;

= = i PEFCI!!—?EI
-
-{ov Mike Farrow @
General Manager, Operations and Sales FORESTRY
TIAKDALD
AFSRI1-21-461

Greephouae Friendly™
ENVI Carbon Neutral Paper

EATR i AR o e A T T
Grirbpaq [0 2" Frobd

Phone (03)6233 8203 International 613 6233 8203 Facsimile [03) 6233 8444
COMMIERUIAL IN CONFIDENCE

wwwforestrytas.com.au

79 Melville Streat Hobart TAS 7000,  GPO Box 207 Hobart TAS 7001, Farestry Tasmanta uses
fonina

EES
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Phone: 6235 8158 (Mike Farrow)
Your Ref: R

_ Forestry Tasmania
Gur File: WF-917-PW and WF-918-PW i

6 April 2011

Mr Bryan Hayes

General Manager, Forest Products
Gunns Timber Products ;
PO Box 572 ,
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250 :

Dear Bryan

Re: Variation Notiee - 1 April 2011

Tacknowledge receipt of your letter to me of I April 2011, advising the closure of the
Triabunna woodchip mill for eight weeks from 11 April 2011,

You also request my agreemen! to the varistion, however, as your letter is confirming a
decision made by Gunas which will be implemented by Gunns on 11 April 2011, 1 do nol
understand what it is you seek my agreement to. Would you please clarify what you
mean when you refer {o a variation. If you are teferring to a variation of any contracl
then we do not agree and we reserve all our rights under those contracts,

Given the action by Gunns, Forestry Tasmnania has had no eption but to commence work

1o reschedule its harvesting operations and sales, immediately upon receipt of your letter.

This work has already identified a number of issues that | need to communicate to you, or
that I need to clarify with you. These are listed below.

1. One probable impact of the Triabunna shutdown is that, with the exception of
Guaons' sawmill at the Huon Wood Centre, Forestry Tasmania imay not be able to
supply hardwood sawlogs to Gunns’ sawmills for the period of the shutdown,

2. lrequire advice from you about the measures that Gunns is taking to implement the

withdrawal of its harvesting and transport contractors from State forest for the

period of the Triabunna shutdown and, in parlicular, to ensure that its harvesting @/D

contractors will have met their obligations under the Forest Practices Act with u

respect to the coupes in which they are currently operating, before they withdraw F‘EF‘_‘Eli'

from those coupes,

3. Another impact of the Triabunna shutdown is that the current China sale agreement 2
between Forestry Tasmania and Gunns, scheduled to end at end April 2011, is
effectively at an end on Friday 8 April 2011, As documented in the letter fiom Bob  Jom =
Gordon {0 Greg L'Estrange of 10 March 2011, we had previously agreed lo resolve i

Forestry Tesmande uses
Greenhouse Frisndly™
£MV1 Carbon Neutral Paper

Wk upten da ot
(OHONIL ok bateton

79 Melville Street Hobarl TAS 7000,  GPO Box 207 Hobart TAS 7001,
Phone (03) 6233 8203 Inletnalional 61 3 6233 8203 Facsimile (03) 6233 8444
COMMBIRGT &b/ GONFIDENCE

wiww.forestrytas.com.au
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Twe:

the question of the outstanding $1.74 M at the expiry of the China sale “lollowing
a joint amalysis of performance under that agreement and as part of negofiations to
achieve agreement about ongoing pulpwood sales in support of Gunns ongoing
woodchip sales to Chinese customers.” With the early effective termination of the
Chiua sale, I seck your agreement to finalise an agreed procedure for that review
immediately, so that it can commence as soon as praclicable enabling the matter of
the ouistanding $1.74 M (o be resofved at the earliest opportunity,

4. Trefer to my earlier advice 1o you, that Gunns' offlake wnder Contract 917 during
201011 is below the threshold al which the take or pay provisions of that Contract
apply. Any advice from Gunns varying its pulpwood requirements during the
financial year will not reduce the threshold 1o whicli the take or pay provisions of

Conlract 917 refer. 1

Fwill be pleased to discuss these matters with you at the earliest opporlunity.

Yours sincerely
A'\__ . ‘i,’,/- -
Mike Foarrow

General Manager, Operations & Sales

F

COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE



